

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, ET AL.	:	Case No. 2023-0004
	:	
Appellees,	:	On appeal from the Hamilton County
	:	Court of Appeals,
v.	:	First Appellate District
	:	
DAVE YOST, ATTORNEY GENERAL	:	Court of Appeals
OF OHIO, ET AL.,	:	Case No. C-220504
	:	
Appellants.	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES PRETERM-CLEVELAND, ET AL.

B. JESSIE HILL (0074770)

Counsel of Record

FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)

REBECCA KENDIS (0099129)

ACLU of Ohio Foundation

4506 Chester Ave.

Cleveland, OH 44103

614-586-1972

bjh11@cwru.edu

flevenson@acluohio.org

rebecca.kendis@case.edu

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD (Pro Hac Vice)

MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND (Pro Hac Vice)

PETER NEIMAN (Pro Hac Vice)

Wilmer Cutler Pickering

Hale and Dorr LLP

7 World Trade Center

New York, NY 10007

212-230-8800

alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com

peter.neiman@wilmerhale.com

DAVINA PUJARI (Pro Hac Vice)

DAVE YOST (0056290)

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS (0095284)

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)

MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN (0100811)

Deputy Solicitors General

AMANDA L. NAROG (0093954)

ANDREW D. MCCARTNEY (0099853)

Assistant Attorneys General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Attorney General Dave Yost, Director

Bruce Vanderhoff, Kim Rothermel, and Bruce Saferin

CHRISTOPHER A. RHEINHEIMER (Pro Hac Vice)

Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
davina.pujari@wilmerhale.com
chris.rheinheimer@wilmerhale.com

ALLYSON SLATER (Pro Hac Vice)

Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
allyson.slater@wilmerhale.com

MEAGAN BURROWS (Pro Hac Vice)

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY, 10004
mburrows@aclu.org

MELISSA COHEN (Pro Hac Vice)

Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
123 William Street, Floor 9
New York, NY 10038
Melissa.cohen@ppfa.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Preterm-Cleveland, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
A. Response to Proposition of Law No. 1: The State Cannot, As a Matter of Right, Immediately Appeal Orders Preliminarily Enjoining State Laws	7
1. The Preliminary Injunction Is Not Appealable Because It Maintains the Status Quo	8
2. The State Will Have a Meaningful and Effective Remedy if the Ultimate Relief is Granted.	11
a. The State’s assertion that orders preliminarily enjoining state laws always inflict irreparable harm on the State is unfounded and would upend well-established Ohio law.	13
b. Purported harm to the State’s goal of protecting fetal life does not satisfy the requirements of R.C. 2505.02(B)(4).....	20
c. Purported harm to the State’s interest in regulating the medical profession does not satisfy the requirements of R.C. 2505.02(B)(4).....	22
B. Response to Proposition of Law No. 2: Abortion Providers Have Standing to Challenge SB 23	23
1. Third-Party Standing Is Settled Law in Ohio.	24
2. All Requirements for Third-Party Standing Are Satisfied.....	31
a. Appellees possess a sufficiently close relationship with their patients.	31
b. Appellees’ patients face hindrances to asserting their own rights.	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AIDS Taskforce of Greater Cleveland v. Ohio Dep’t of Health</i> , 2018-Ohio-2727, 116 N.E.3d 874 (8th Dist.).....	12
<i>Akron Center For Reproductive Health v. North Coast Christian Community</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 12414, 1986 WL 7753 (July 9, 1986).....	25, 30, 36
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So.2d 936 (Fla. 2002).....	39
<i>Aquasea Group, LLC v. Singletary</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2013–T–0120, 2014-Ohio-1780.....	9, 11
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).....	28
<i>Barrow v. Village of New Miami</i> , 2016-Ohio-340 (12th Dist.)	16
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249, 73 S.Ct. 1031, 97 L.Ed. 1586 (1953).....	39
<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas</i> , 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....	29
<i>Brinkman v. Miami University</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2006–12–313, 2007-Ohio-4372.....	27
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., PSC</i> , 664 S.W.3d 633 (Ky. 2023).....	28, 33
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617, 109 S.Ct. 2646 L.E.2d 528 (1989).....	34
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678, 97 S.Ct. 2010 L.E.2d 675 (1977).....	32

<i>Cheaney v. State</i> , 285 N.E.2d 265 (Ind. 1972)	28
<i>Cincinnati City Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Education</i> , 113 Ohio App.3d 305, 680 N.E.2d 1061 (10th Dist. 1996).....	25
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville RR. Co. v. Clinton Cty. Commrs.</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....	18
<i>City of East Liverpool v. Columbiana Cty. Budget Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 133, 2007-Ohio-3759, 870 N.E.2d 705	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>City of North Canton v. City of Canton</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 253, 2007-Ohio-4005, 871 N.E.2d 586	24, 25
<i>Clean Energy Future, LLC v. Clean Energy Future-Lordstown, LLC</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2017–T–0110, 2017-Ohio-9350.....	9
<i>Cleveland Clinic Foundation v. Levin</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 1210, 2008-Ohio-6197, 898 N.E.2d 589	12
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood of Kansas & Mid-Missouri v. Kline</i> , 197 P.3d 370 (Kan. 2008).....	28
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S.Ct. 451 L.E.2d 397 (1976).....	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Crown Servs., Inc. v. Miami Valley Paper Tube Co.</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 564, 2020-Ohio-4409, 166 N.E.3d 115	7
<i>Davis v. Fieker</i> , 952 P.2d 505 (Okla. 1997).....	28
<i>Deyerle v. City of Perrysburg</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD–03–063, 2004-Ohio-4273.....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2228, L.E.2d 545 (2022).....	3, 29
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> 542 U.S. 1, 124 S.Ct. 2301, 159 L.Ed.2d 98 (2004).....	33

<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 92 S.Ct. 1029, 31 L.Ed.2d 349 (1972).....	32
<i>Empower Aviation, L.L.C. v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 185 Ohio App.3d 477, 2009-Ohio-6331, 924 N.E.2d 862 (1st Dist.).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Burgess</i> , 651 S.E.2d 36 (Ga. 2007).....	28
<i>Gainesville Woman Care v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....	29
<i>Gardner v. Ford</i> , 2015-Ohio-4242 (1st Dist.).....	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965).....	32
<i>Hootman v. Zock</i> , 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 2007–A–0063, 2007-Ohio-5619	11, 14
<i>Hope Clinic for Women v. Flores</i> , 991 N.E.2d 745 (Ill. 2013).....	29
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<i>Jacob v. Youngstown Ohio Hospital Co.</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 11 MA 193, 2012-Ohio-1302	20
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2103 L.E.2d 566 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125, 125 S.Ct. 564, 160 L.Ed.2d 519 (2004).....	24, 27
<i>Lamar Advantage GP Co., LLC v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 114 N.E.3d 805 (Ohio C.P. 2018).....	10

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992).....	27
<i>McHenry v. McHenry</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2013CA00001, 2013-Ohio-3693	8
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 855 N.W.2d 31 (N.D. 2014) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Moore v. Middletown</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 55, 2012-Ohio-3897.....	16, 27
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998)	28
<i>Newburgh v. Ohio</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga, Nos. 109106 and 109114, Journal Entry (Nov. 13, 2019).....	17
<i>Newburgh Heights v. State</i> , 2021-Ohio-61, 166 N.E.3d 632 (8th Dist.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 513, 2022-Ohio-1642, 200 N.E.3d 189.....	17
<i>Noble v. Colwell</i> , 44 Ohio St. 3d 92, 540 N.E.2d 1381 (1989)	14
<i>Northwestern Memorial Hospital v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)	37, 38
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115	18
<i>Ohio Apt. Assn. v. Levin</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 76, 2010-Ohio-4414, 936 N.E. 2d 919	24
<i>Oklahoma Call for Reproductive Justice v. Drummond</i> , 526 P.3d 1123 (Okla. 2023).....	28, 30
<i>Othman v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 Ohio App.3d 283, 2004-Ohio-4361, 814 N.E.2d 1261 (5th Dist.)	20

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon</i> , 687 P.2d 785 (Or. 1984) (en banc)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer</i> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	28, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2020)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas & Mid-Missouri v. Nixon</i> , 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007) (en banc)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State by & through Knudsen</i> , 515 P.3d 301 (Mont. 2022).....	30
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Ohio Dept. of Health</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A. 2100870 (Jan. 31, 2022).....	30, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Ohio Dept. of Health</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A 2101148 (Apr. 19, 2021).....	30, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood v. South Carolina</i> , 882 S.E.2d 770 (S.C. 2023)	28
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S.Ct. 1364 L.E.2d 411 (1991).....	39, 40
<i>Premier Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Schneiderman</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 18795, 2001 WL 1479241 (Aug. 21, 2001)	16
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-220504, 2022-Ohio-4540.....	6
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 89 Ohio App.3d 684, 627 N.E.2d 570 (10th Dist. 1993).....	30
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp.3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	3, 10

<i>Pro-Choice Miss. v. Fordice</i> , 716 So.2d 645 (Miss. 1998).....	28
<i>Quinlivan v. H.E.A.T. Total Facility Solutions, Inc.</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-10-1058, 2010-Ohio-1603	9
<i>Riverside v. State</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 26024, 2014-Ohio-1974	25
<i>RKI, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2017-L-004, 2017-Ohio-1516.....	8
<i>Scott D. Shell DVM, Inc. v. Wallace</i> , 11th Dist. Geauga No. 2020-G-0240, 2020-Ohio-442	11
<i>Simat Corp. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 56 P.3d 28 (Ariz. 2002).....	29
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 96 S.Ct. 2868, L.E.2d 826 (1976).....	30, 31, 36, 39
<i>Smith v. Chen</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 411, 2015-Ohio-1480, 31 N.E.3d 633	20
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)	18
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 264, 2014-Ohio-542, 6 N.E.3d 23	12
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, 933 N.E.2d 753	17
<i>State v. Chambliss</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 507, 2011-Ohio-1785, 947 N.E.2d 651	14
<i>State v. Dingus</i> , 2017-Ohio-2619, 81 N.E.3d 513 (4th Dist.).....	17
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 577, 589 N.E.2d 1310 (1992)	40

<i>State v. Muncie</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 440, 746 N.E.2d 1092 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 35 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2001).....	28
<i>Swan Creek Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Wylie & Sons Landscaping</i> , 2007-Ohio-2839 (6th Dist.)	14
<i>Tassone v. Tassone</i> , 2021-Ohio-4063, 180 N.E.3d 1241 (10th Dist.).....	7
<i>Taxiputinbay, LLC v. Village of Put-in-Bay</i> , 6th Dist. Ottawa No. OT–20–021, 2021-Ohio-191	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715, 110 S.Ct. 1428, 108 L.Ed.2d 701 (1990).....	34
<i>Utility Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Public Utils. Comm</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764, 921 N.E.2d 1038	24, 25, 26
<i>Weems v. State by & through Fox</i> , 440 P.3d 4 (Mont. 2019).....	28
<i>Weldele v. Brice</i> , 2022-Ohio-3246 (10th Dist.)	14
<i>Wells Fargo Insurance Servs. USA, Inc. v. Gingrich</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA–2011–05–085, 2012-Ohio-677.....	7, 13
<i>Wilson v. Barnesville Hospital</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont No. 01–BA–40, 2001-Ohio-3499, 2001 WL 1647298 (Dec. 21, 2001)	19
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. v. Panepinto</i> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W.V. 1993).....	29

STATUTES, CODES, AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	16
---------------------------	----

Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 3	7
R.C. 2317.56	32
R.C. 2505.02	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2919.19	3
R.C. 2919.192	2
R.C. 2919.195	2
R.C. 2919.16	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACOG, Code of Professional Ethics of the American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists (Dec. 2018), https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/pdfs/acog-policies/code-of-professional-ethics-of-the-american-college-of-obstetricians-and-gynecologists.pdf (accessed June 17, 2023).....	35
AMA, Principles of Medical Ethics (rev. June 2001), https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/principles (accessed June 17, 2023)	34
Gary L. Garrison, Appellate Jurisdiction in Ohio over Final Appealable Orders, 50 Clev.St.L.Rev. 595 (2002-2003).....	19
